In accordance with

Rule 3 41 of th

Inuscflvencyo(E;;and & A M O 7

ates) Rules 2016 Notice of creditor's decision on
administrator's proposals

Companies House

B

24/04/2019 #2410

COMPANIES HOUSE e
1eigl WU yulgance at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

I Company details
Company number ,? ,_é' {? {—6_ {? l—’l— ,? ,?

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Arch Hall Limited

hold black capitals.

Administrator’'s name
Full forename(s) 1 Alan
Surname , Fallows
Administrator's address
Building namelnumber’ 1 City Road East
Street ‘ Manchester
Post town ‘
County/Region ‘
o (w1 5 4P Nl
Country
u Administrator's name ©
© Other administrat
Full forenamefs) [ Peter James Use 3:; sgt‘.‘:;:: :: t:Jrl us about
Surname ‘Anderson another administrator.
I Administrator’s address
Building name/number | 1 City Road East O Other admiristrator
lontotell us a
Street | Manchester another administrator.
Post town ’
County/Region
ot (w1 T5 | [alpIn
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

/" What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed, removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
boid black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
spacified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM,
[ Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. - CVAL, CVA3, Cvad
[0 Receiver - AMOZ, AMO3, AMO4, AMO5,
[1  Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMO8, AMO9,
O Nominee AMI10, AM1Z, AM13, AM14,
_ AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
0 Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
.. - - LIQ2, LIQ3, LGOS, LIR13, LIQ14,
O Provisional liguidator - wU07, WU15
- COMT1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Alessandro
Surname Sidoli
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber| 1 City Road East
Street | Manchester

;

Post town |

County/Region

ot w105 | [alPIN]

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor's decision on administrator's proposals

E Purpose of procedure or meeting

Creditors Meeting (First)

Description of procedure or meeting®

. . © Whether it was a virtual or physical
Physical Meeting meeting, some other decision
procedure {please describe), or
deemed consent.

E Address of meeting

|If a meeting was held at a physical location, give the address below.

Building namefnumberl Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited

Street |

|
Post town | 1 City Road East
County/Region 1 Manchester
Postcode Wl']—‘_{-}fliﬁl?mli
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator’s proposals

Other platform for decision procedure or meeting®

[T EN AN

O If a meeting was not held at {or
the decision procedure was not
undertaken at} a physical location,
tell us what means were used—for
example email, videolink

Meeting

If a meeting was held was the reguired quorum met?
Yes
O No

Details of creditors’ decisions

Details of decisions including any modifications to the proposals approved by
the creditors are as follows:

o PO aod

Details of any resolutions passed

Give details of any resolutions which were passed.

That the Administrators’ proposals be approved \

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor's decision on administrator’s proposals

Date and time of decision made or resolution passed

oo bfs [ [offe
Time b [T . ,b—[b-

m Sign and date

Administrator's Signatare - -
signature X W X

Signature date "0 /g !'(“)7 Im4_ ’? '? ’T I?

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Report and
Statement of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Arch Hall Limited -
In Administration



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

-

Intreduction and Background

Administration Strategy and Objective

Jaint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Financial Position

Proposals

Exit Routes

Pre-administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Estimated Qutcome

e O N a o s W N

sy
L~

Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

Statutory Information

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 7 March 2019 to 13 March 2019
Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 7 March 2019
Time Analysis for the Period from 7 March 2019 to 13 March 2019

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators' Fees

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 13 March 2019

G M m o 6 @ P

Joint Administrators' Statement an Pre-Packaged Sale

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Propesals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

18

1.9

Introduction and Background

The Company was incorporated on 23 August 2013 as Amsol PPI Limiled and changed its
name by special resolution to Arch Hall Limited on 16 October 2013

The Company was formed by Christopher Holmes atd Andrew Alicock, who provided loans
to the Company, which were subsequently repaid in June 2016.

Cristopher Holmes was an experienced Director who had held numerous positions in the
industry including Harrington Brooks, Ask Finance, One Advice and the Debt Resolution
Forum. In addifion, Andrew Allcock is a Chartered Accountant with a number of previous
directorships. Mr Alicock subsequently resigned his position as a Director of the Company on
31 May 2017.

At the date of incorporation, the shareholding of the Company was 34% held by Christopher
Halmes, 33% held by Andrew Alflcock and 33% held by Stuart Holmes. On 18 March 2016,
the entire share capital was acquired by Arch Hall Group Limited in a shars for share
exchange and the Company is currently a 100% subsidiary of Arch Hall Group Limited.

The Company's principal trading activity is claims management, with a focus on Payment
Protection Insurance {'PPI") claims for financially distressed individuals who have been
subject to some form of insolvency procedure such as Bankruptcy, Individual Voluntary
Arrangement, Sequestration or a Debt management plan.

The Company is current regulated by the Ministry of Justice, registration number CRM 33475.
The Company traded from leased premises in Sale.

Mr Christopher Hoimes had many years’ experience within the industry and had noted a gap
to provide claims management services to individuais with debt and insolvency history. it
was noted that upon initial contact with a new client, it was an industry standard to ask four
qualifying questions, one of which was to establish if the client had a history of previous
financial difficulties or debt. If the client answered yes, the instruction would not proceed, as
many of the main catmpetitors within the industry, would not act for these individuals as they
were deemed high risk.

The Directors were confident that with their wealth of experience and the correct business
model, they could offer a service to the financially distressed whilst building a profitabie
business.

The Company's business acquisiton strategy was to secure work via referrals from other
claims management companies and insolvency professionals.

The Company traded well from the outsel and the average size of contract varied from
£1,500 to £2,400. The Company would take hot leads in the region of 200 per day.
Histarically the Company would generate 50% in respect of fees from successful claims.

As the Company continued to grow at 2 rapid pace, a subsidiary company, Arch Hall South’
Limited, was formed to attract additional funding from an individual, who had significant
experience within the industry and who would carry out additional claims management activity
from a second leased premise in Cheltenham, under the Company’s current licence.

However, on 10 July 2018, a change in legislation capped the level of payment that the
Company could take from each client down to 20%, which had a massive impact on the
Company's overall profitability. The Company’s margins were eroded by 40% and at best,
the Company struggled to break even. The introduction of this cap disadvantaged the
Caompany as a specialist provider as no provision was made for technical or complex claims.

The fee cap resulted in 2@ major change in the Company's business model, which required
more costs upfront and a much longer lead time to revenue.

Jaint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.16

119

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

In addition, on 31 March 2019, the industry will be regulated via the Financial Conduct
Authority ("FCA") rather than the Ministry of Justice. The change in regulator comes with a
number of strict requirements that the Director did not feel could be met. The licence fes that
is requested by the FCA is dependent upon the leve! of the Company's turnover and it was
calculated that the fee would be in the region of £50,000. In addition to this fee, the Company
had to be able to evidence that it had access o funds equivalent to two months of the
Company's turnover and these funds were simply not available.

A further strain was placed on the Company's cash flow as the Company's work in progress
was not converting in line with the Company's previous performance. The Director attributed
this to the pending deadline for the PPl claims to be finalised, which is set for 29 August
2019. Any claims that have not been passed to the Financial Ombudsman prior to this date,
wilt simply fall away.

The Director noted a significant decrease in the banks’ responses to the PPl claims. Banks
have 28 days in which to respond to the initial letter but the Director advised that in many
instances, a response was taking weeks and even months to be recaived.

The significant decrease in the conversion of the work in progress placed a real strain on the
Company's cash fiow and this, coupled with the above factors, resulted in the Company
struggling to meet its liabilities as and when they fell due.

Alan Fallows of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited was originally approached by
the Director Christopher Holmes, who through his previous work in the industry, knew other
Insolvency Practitioners and wished to approach an Insolvency Practitioner wheraby there
could be no perceived conflict of interest. The Director was already aware of Kay Johnson
Gee Corporate Recovery Limited.

An initial meeting was held on 6 February 2019 with the Director and a senior member of his
team Kevin Dursiey and a follow up meeting was held at the offices of Kay Johnson Gee
Corporate Recovery Limited on 22 February 2019, at which the Company’s updated financial
position was discussed and reviewed.

At the follow up meeting with the Director on 22 February 2019, an updated assessment of
the Company’s financial position was undertaken.

Based upon the financial information presented at this meeting by the Director, it was
established that the Company could not continue to trade in the long term but stili retained
value for a potential purchaser, which was mainly held in the Company’s work in progress,
debtor ledger and customer data and as such the Company should be placed into
Administration.

As a result, Alan Fallows, Peter James Anderson and Alessandro Sidoli of Kay Johnson Gee
Corporate Recovery Limited, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the sole Director on 7 March 2019. Alan Fallows, Peter
James Andersan and Alessandro Sidoli are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners in the
UK by the instilute of Chartered Accountants England and Wales.

This firm's Privacy Notice about the way that we will use, and store personal data can be
found at www.kjgcr.com/privacy-policy. If you are unable to download this, please contact us
and a hard copy will be provided to you.

| can confirm that the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally in the Administration.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Adminisiralion. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the Administrators’ statement of propasals made under paragraph 49
of Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 18 March 2019.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

21

2.2

2.3

24

25

2.6

27

2.8

29

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

. Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

. Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In this instance, it was not considered possible to achieve objective one and rescue the
Company as a going concern due to the long-term viability of the business as a direct result
of the pending deadline for the processing of PP! claims.

Therefore, the purpose of the Administration is to achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

Pre-Packaged Sale

A pra-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets was concluded on 7 March 2019
to Rapid Reclaim Group Ltd (‘the Purchaser”). Full information on the sale pursuant to the
requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 can be found at Appendix G and should
be read in conjunction with the remainder of this report.

Progress Since Appointmant
Administration {including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following my appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to
ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work will,
where appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations
surrounding the Company’s insolvency {such as assessing the validity of any 37 party
security in relation to the assels] and liaising with valuation agents about the most
appropriate means of realising the value in the Company’s business and assets,

| have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of me under related
legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appoiniment notices with creditars
and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appointment in the London Gazette.

Where a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s assets and business has taken place, § have
prepared and issued the report on the transaction as reguired by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 and | have also prepared and issued these proposals to creditors outlining how
the purpose of the Administration may be achieved.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees estimate which can
be found at Appendix E. Please note that much of this work wili have been performed to
comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add any vaiue to the
insolvent estate.

Trading

The Company ceased to trade on appointment and the business and assets were sold to
Rapid Reclaim Group Lid on 7 March 2019 as detailed in my SIP16 letter to creditors

attached at Appendix G.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Propasals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

2.20

2.21

Realisation of assets

Realisation of the assets included in the sale to Rapid Reclaim Group Ltd are detailed in full
at Appendix G.

It should be noted that a large portion of the consideration due will be treated as deferred
consideration and continued work will be required by the Joint Administrators and their staff to
reconcile the information provided by the purchaser on weekly basis.

This reconciiiation work will include a review of the weekly coflections undertaken and
provided by the Purchaser, against the information contained within the back up of the claims
management system as at the date of the Administration.

It is anticipated that the level and complexity of this work will be significant as the level of
claims as at the date of Administration stood at 15,751, Whilst the work involved in this
exercise will be extensive, the initial review of the work in progress and debtor ledger has
highlighted that the return to the Administration estate will be greater than the associated
costs and will result in a return to the unsecured creditors.

Cash at Bank

Immediately following appointment correspondence was issued to Barclay’s Bank Plc, with
whom the Company banks. A request has been made for all accounts held in the name of
the Company to be frozen and up to date statements provided in order that the accounts may
be reconciled and the credit balance secured.

The Joint Administrators will undertake a detailed review of the funds held to establish what
funds are due lo the Administration estate and what funds may also be due to the purchaser
of the assets under the terms of the sale and purchase agreements, full details of which are
provided at Appendix G.

Furthermore, it has been highlighted that a number of the client settlements were paid into a
World Pay account held in the name of Reach Support Services Limited (“Reach”), a
company with the common Director Christopher Holmes and which is wholly owned by Arch
Hall Group Limited.

Upon appointment the Joint Administrators have issued correspondence fo Reach to gain
access to this account so that a full reconciliation may be undertaken and any funds due to
the Administration estate are secured by return.

The work undertaken by the Administrator and his staff o dale in realising the Company's
assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a retum to creditors being
made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be deait with as the Administration
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section 9
below.

Creditors

Following appointment, all creditors were written to, to confirm the appointment of the Joint
Administrators and request full details of their claims and any supporting evidence. Whilst this
work may not necessarily have a financial benefit to the creditors, it is a statutory duty of the
Joint Administrators to contact all creditors. Included with the notification to creditors was a
questionnaire which gives creditors the opportunity to provide information on the way the
Company conducted its business. This information will assist me with my statutory
investigations, details of which are below.

It is anticipated that due to the level of asset realisations, a dividend will be payable to the
unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

222

2.23

224

225

2.26

2.27

228

229

3.1

32

it has been noted that the vast majority of the Company’s creditors consist of referrers or
introducers of work or insclvency specialists. In order to establish the exact nature and level
of their claims within the Administration estate, it will be necessary to undertake a full review
of all agreements held between the Cempany and the creditors.

In essence, the creditors provide the Company with leads or referrals of clients with PPI
claims and upon the successful pay out te the client, the Company receives their fee and
payment also crystallises to the referrer of the client.

A detailed review of all agreements will be completed to establish the exact terms and
conditions that were agreed with the Company and also how the Company entering into
Administration may impact the agreement for example, an insolvency procedure such as
Administration, may automatically terminate any existing agreement. As further claims are
settled the level of these claims are likely to increase and this will need to be closely
monitored by the Administrators.

It will be essential to complete this exercise to be able to establish the exact level of all final
claims within the Administration estate and to make future dividend payments for the financial
benefit of the Company's creditors.

Investigations

Some of the work the Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with legistation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Administrators can pursue for the
benefit of creditors.

In order to comply with the above legislation steps have been taken to secure all of the
Company’s books and records, both manual and electronic, in order that a full review of the
same may be undertaken to submit the statutory report on the conduct of the Director of the
Company to the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

The Company's bank has also been contacted to advise of our appointment and request the
delivery up of copy bank statements for the two years preceding the commencement of the
Administration. Upon receipt of the same, a full review will be undertaken to establish if there
are any areas of concern that require further investigation or may possibly result in a recovery
for the benefit of the creditors.

in addition, all creditors of the Company have been wriften to including a creditor
questionnaire inviting creditors to provide information on any concerns regarding the way in
which the Company's business has been conducted and on any potential recoveries for the
benefit of the Administration estate. A detailed review of all creditor responses received will
he completed and any matters of concern that are highlighted, will be duly followed up that
may include additional enquiries of third parties and where applicable the instruction of a
solicitor to commence any appropriate legal or recovery action.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my
appointment to 13 March 2019 is attached at Appendix B.

I can confirm that upon my appointment and the completion of the pre-packaged sale, the
initial consideration due under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement and the licence
to occupy totalling £8,327.00 was duly received and is currently held in my solicitor's client
account. Arrangements are currently being made for the transfer of these funds to the

Administration estate.

Joint Administrators Report and Statemen of Proposals



ARGH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

42

4.3

44

45

45

47

4.8

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company’s Affairs has not yet been provided as the appointment of the
Jaint Administrators only commenced on 7 March 2019. A request for the Statement of Affairs
was sent to the Director on 8 March 2019 giving the Director eleven days fo return the same.

Attached at Appendix G is a summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as
at 7 March 2019, together with a list of creditors names and addresses along with details of
their debts (including details of any security held by them). Creditors should note that the
estimated financial position is before the costs of the Administration procedure are
considered.

The estimated to realise figures utilised within the estimated financial pasition have been
taken from the Agent's restricted market, ex-situ sale of the assets, as detailed in full at
Appendix G of this report. This valuation was utilised as if the pre-packaged sale via the
Administration had not proceeded, it was most likely that the assets would have been sold on
a forced sale, ex-situ basis via Liquidation.

| have the following observations to make in relation to the Estimated Financial Position of the
Company.

A review of the Company’s fast full, filed accounts for the year ending 31 July 2017 confirmed
that the Company held no tangible assets at that date. Further to these accounts, it has been
evidenced that the tangible assets consisting of office furniture and equipment, were
historically owned by the ultimate holding company, Arch Hall Group Limited.  Prior to the
commencement of the Administration, documentation was provided to evidence that these
assets had been sold to the Company. Therefore, for the purpose of the estimated financial
position, the office furniture and equipment has been attributed with a book value as per the
consideration paid by the Company and the estimated to realise value has been taken from
the Agent's ex-situ valuation as detailed at Appendix G.

The customer data included within the sale and purchase agreement was not included within
the Company's historic accounts but information provided by the Director to the Agent
indicated that the future claims had a potential value of £47,513. As the customer data had
not been capitalised, it has been attributed with a book value of nil. In the event that the
Company had ceased to trade and entered into Liquidation, it would be highly likely that a
subsequent forced sale of the Company’s assets would follow and as detailed at Appendix G,
this would have the worst result for the estate and the creditors. It has been highlighted that
fo maximise the value held within the customer data, an experienced purchaser with the
relevant experlise and infrastructure would be essential, which in a forced sale scenario
would be unlikely. Therefore, the customer data has been attributed with a nil estimated to
realise value as per the Agent's ex-situ valuation as detailed at Appendix G.

The wark in progress book value has been taken from information extracted from the
Company client management system, which was provided to the Agent by the Director. The
Agent advised that the work in progress had a current book value of £725,438. A forced sale
scenario such as Liguidation would greatly diminish the value of the work in progress as this
would most likely involve a significant break in trade and thus the claims being managed.
The key to maximising the value in the work in progress is continued, expert management of
the claims so that they are concluded in & timely manner and before the deadline of 29
August 2019 as detailed at Appendix G. The work in progress has been attributed with an
estimated to realise value of £25,000 as per the Agent's ex-situ valuation as detailed at
Appendix G.

The Company's book debt value has been taken from information extracted from the
Company client management system, which was provided to the Agent by the Director. The
Agent advised that the debtor ledger had a current book value of £595,780 afler provisions.
As noted at Appendix G, the Company's debtor ledger consists of clients who have historical,
financial issues and therefore it Is critical that the debtors are consistently chased and
immediately upon settiement from the banks. Any break in such collection, which would be

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

49

410

411

412

413

5.1

52

53

54

55

inevitabie with a forced sale scenario, would vastly diminish the return to creditors, The book
debts have been attributed with an estimated to realise value of £10,000 as per the Agent's
ex-situ valuation as detailed at Appendix G.

Immediately prior to the commencement of the Administration, the Director advised that there
was cash at bank of £298,121.67. Following appoiniment correspondence has been issued to
the bank to confirm and secure the updated balance.

As detailed at paragraph 2.22, it has been noted that the vast majority of the Company's
creditors consist of referrers or introducers of work or insolvency specialists. (n order to
establish the exact nature and level of their claims within the Administration estate, it will be
necessary to undertake a full review of all agreemenis held between the Company and the
creditors and therefore the final creditor balance will be subject to fluctuation.

The preferential creditors relate to the claims of the Company’s employees that would have
crystallised in the event that the Company had ceased to frade and subsequently entered into
Liquidation. The employee preferential claims are in respect of unpaid holiday pay and
arrears of wages to the £800 statutory limit.

Again, the unsecured employee claims relate to the claims of the Company's employees that
would have crystailised in the event that the Company had ceased to trade and subsequently
entered into Liquidation. The employee non-preferential claims are in respect of redundancy,
pay in lieu of notice and arrears of wages above the £800 statutory limit.

The vast majority of the Company’s trade and expense creditors consist of referrers or
introducers of work or insolvency specialists. In order to establish the exact nature and level
of their claims within the Administration estate, it will be necessary to undertake a full review
of all agreements held between the Company and the creditors.

Proposals

It is proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that:

if, having realised the assets of the Company the Administrators think that a distribution will
be made o the unsecured craditors other than by virtue of section 176A{2){a} (known as the
Prescribed Part), they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have
the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an end and will move the
Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the
distribution can be made. in these circumstances, it is proposed that the Administrators in
office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators in the CVL. The acts
of the Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them.

Court approval is not required to enable the Administrators to make a distribution to the
unsecured credilors of the Prescribed Part. If, however, a distribution to unsecured creditors
not limited to the Prescribed Part is anticipated, the Administrators may consider making an
application to Court to seek permission to distribute this in the Administration. If permission is
granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the
Administration is conciuded.

If the Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Administration.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

58

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

511

5.12

513

6.1

The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient
to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If the Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, which
may prove necessary in this instance due to the ongoing collection of the additional
consideration due under the terms of the sale of the business, they will seek the consent of
craditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors may consent to an extension
for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the Administrators' term of office
be extended for a specified period determined by it.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed, they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need io
report back 1o creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit
route from the Administration.

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things dane by them:

. As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

= By reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff managing
the Administration, or

" As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements
as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm's published tariff. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix E.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the Administrators think that
the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors {other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if
necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation. The
Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this
report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

In this case, the Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration as
follows:

= By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration and;

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix
E.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

Exit Routes
All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless the

Company's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Administrator's term
of office be extended for a specified period of time.

Jeint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

€.10

71

At the time of drafting these Proposals | believe that an extension to the period of
Administration may be necessary, however will confirm the position to creditors in a
subsequent progress report in due course. An extension may be necessary due to the open-
ended nature of the collection of the Company’s work in progress, which forms part of the
additional consideration due under the terms of the sale of the business and its assets to the
purchaser.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit route(s) we believe may
be appropriate in this Administration isfare set out below.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. As a result, the
Administrators will either make an application to Court to enable them to make a distribution
o unsecured creditors in the Administration or they will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)} to facilitate this distribution. It is
proposed that the Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the
Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Administrators think that a distribution will be available to
the unsecured creditors other than from the Prescribed Part. This will be distributed in due
course within the Administration and a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with the
Registrar of Companies with the Administrators’ final report, for the dissclution of the
Company.

In the event that the Company has insufficient funds to permit a distribution to its creditors,
they will file the relevant notice at Court and with the Registrar of Companies with the
Administrators' final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals
being approved. Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide the
opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will automatically
become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Once the distribution has been made, a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies with the Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

The Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

i) Fees charged, and

(ii) Expenses incurred

by the Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before
the company entered Administration (but with a view to it doing so}, and “unpaid pre-

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the
company entered Administration.

7.2 Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with
details of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable.

7.3 | instructed Middieton Barton ("the Agent'} to value the Company's assets and provide a
detailed inventory. The Agent also assisted with the marketing of the business and assets
and provided a recommendation to the offer for the purchase of the business.

74 | instructed Bermans Solicitors to provide legal advice throughout the pre-appointment period,
draft notices to be filed at court and draw up the Sale and Purchase Agreement between the
Company and the Purchaser, Bermans solicitors was instructed based on its experience on
providing legal advice in insolvency matters.

75 Instructing the above pre-appointment was necessary in order o prepare the pre-packaged
sale and achieve the best resuit for the creditors.

7.6 More information on how pre-adminisiration costs were incurred can be found at Appendix G.

77 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators are as follows:

Brief description of Total amount Amount | Who paymaents Amount
Charged by | oo rvices provided charged £ peid£ | made by unpald €
Negotiation of tha sale
Kay Johnson I .
Gee Corporate EdR:riljchI?gi':g) Group £0,987 plus N | Na £0,987 plus
55‘?"9” information from the VAT VAT
imited Co
|- - mpany. o . |
! Valuation of tangible
i and intangible assets,
marketing the business £7,500 plus 7,500 plus
Middleton and its assets and VAT and Nit | disbureoy nd
Barton providing disbursements a sbursements
recommendation for of £45 plus VAT of £45 plus
acceptance of offer VAT
received - _
, £2,585 plus £2,585 plus
Bermans Dealing with associated | yAT and £50 Nil | N/a VAT and £50
Solicitors i sale contract Court fee | i C::rt Fee

7.8 The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees and expenses were detailed in the letter of
engagement, which was signed by the Director on 25 February 2019.

7.9 The payment of the unpaid pre-adminisiration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators’ proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee
if one is appointed or alternatively by a decision of the creditors where there is no Committea.

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

8.1 As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we
propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or is likely
to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to delermining the basis upon
which my remuneration will be fixed.

82 in addition to this, where Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their remuneration by

reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, a fee’s estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done
must also be provided.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

89

a1

Q2

9.3

94

9.5

9.6

9.7

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly
spent by us and our staff in deating with the affairs of the Company. My fees estimate and
details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration can be found at Appendix E
and further information on the work done since my appointment to the date of this report can
be found in section 2.

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a paricular stage of the
case only and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are
obliged to seek further approval for any increase in our remuneration. The fees estimate
provides details of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of our
remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 5 of this report.

For information, attached at Appendix D is a time matrix outlining the time spent by us and
our staff since the date of my appointment as Administrator. This fime is included within the
overall fees estimate provided with this report.

In circumstances where my initial investigations reveal matters for further detailed
investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, we reserve the right to refer back
to creditors to establish how we are to be remunerated for such additional work, which may
be proposed on a time cost basis. If such work proves necessary, we will revert to creditors
with our fees estimate for approval.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred
during this case with our progress reports in due course.

Administrators may include details of the remuneration they anticipate will be charged and the
expenses they anticipate will be incurred if they become the Joint Liquidators in the
subsequent CVL. This can be done when seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration
as Administrators, or alternatively their fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the
Company has moved into CVL. Please refer to Appendix E to this report for further
information.

A copy of "A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can be
downloaded from www kjgcr.com/quides-to-fees. if you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact Lindsay Moore of this office on 0161 212 8388.

Estimated Outcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 13 March 2019 is attached as
Appendix F.

The estimated outcome statement has been prepared fo reflect the consideration to be
received for the pre-packaged sale,

Based on the Estimated Financial Position atlached to this report, the estimated value of the
unsecured creditors is £566,993.59.

There are no preferential creditors in this matter. The employees of the Company transferred
to the Purchaser under the terms of the sale.

Based upon the estimated outcome statement, it is anticipated that a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of approximately 25p/£ will be made.

Please be aware that this fund may fluctuate during the course of the Administration and
further updates will be provided in our progress reports in due course.

The Company has no unsatisfied qualifying floating charges. Accordingly, there 15 no
requirement for the Administrators to create & fund out of the Company's net floating charge

Jaint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HAL!L LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

property for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only
applies to charges created after 15 September 2003.

10 Proposals approval and next report
10.1 | am seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of my proposals by deemed consent and

also for approval of my fees by a decision by correspondence. The letter issued to creditors
with this report (or the link to this report) contains further information about this decision

Process.

10.2  The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration and we wili report to you again at this time,

For and on behalf of
Arch Hall Limited

fj& M)q@bbtw

Alan Fallows
Joint Administator

Enc

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

1 Company information
i Company name | Arch Hall Limited __ ] - T -
Trading name(s) None . . - o
_Registered number . 08662120 o }
Registered office address | [ Marshail House - -
1 2 Park Avenue
¢ Sale
Cheshire ;
| 33 6HE
[ , England
“Former registered office address_ | Nfm T ’ -
Tradmg address(s) ' Marshall House :
‘ . 2 Park Avenue !
‘ ! Sale
Cheshire
L ' M33 6HE
Court details - "High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Manchester "
R . o | Insolvency and Companies o - '
| Cour reference number }@19@,2019 ) ~ T " “jq
12 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings
! Date appointed Date resigned Shares hald
Directoris)_____ , :
" Christopher Holmes 09/09/2016 "N _ ' Na ]
UAndrew Allcock 1 23/08/2013 | T 3105/2017 A+_MN_/§ — B
‘Shareholder i o . o B 7
_Arch Hall Grou;g_yned . 100 ]
O R R S b )
‘Secretary . - Iw - {
Noneregistered [ . . . __ - o
13 Joint Administrators® Details

o —

Name of Admlmstrators

——

|

Address

“Telephone Number
Fax Number __ ;
Admlmstrators P Number i

Authorising Body
Date of A@anh’?enl

T 7March2019

I Alan Fallows, Peter Anderson and
_ Alessandro Sidolt
Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
[ Recovery Limited
1 City Road East
{ Manchester
M15 4PN

T ‘01618326221 o o :
0161 834 8479 ] ) o

| 9567, 15336 and 14270
| Institute of Chartered Accountants
England and Wales

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 7 March 2019 to 13 March 2019

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Arch Hall Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 13/03/2019
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2;500.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL
35,000.00 Customer Data NIL
25,000.00 Work in Progress NIL
10,000.00 Book Debts NIL
29,121.67 Cash at Bank NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(17,270.25) Employee Preferential Claims NIL
NI
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(462,542.96) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{67,803.56} Employee Non-Preferential Claims NIL
{(29,145.23) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL
(10,858.94) HM Revenue & Customs (Corparation NIL
{64,446.46) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Sharenholders NIL
NIL
(650,545.73) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
: k]
Joint Administrator

Page 10of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 12 March 2019 08-21



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 7 March 2019

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Insolvency Act 1986

Arch Hall Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 7 March 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise

i £ . £ £
ASSETS
Office Furniture & Egquipment 10,000.00 2,500.00
Customer Data NiL NIL
Work in Progress 725,438.00 25,000.00
Book Debts 595,780.00 10,000.00
Cash at Bank 29,121.67 29,121.67

66,621.67
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employee Preferential Ciaims 17,2710.25

17,270.25

49,351.42

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall te floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 462,542 96
Employee Non-Preferential Claims 67,803.56
HM Revenrue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) 29,145.23
HM Revenue & Customs (Corporation Tax} 10,858.94
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 64,446.46

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY)

Page 1of 1

NiL
48,351.42

NIL
49,351.42

NIL
49,351.42

NIL
49,351.42

634,797.15

(585,445.73)
(585,445.73)

100.00
{685,545.73)

12 March 2019 17:59



6941 8L02 yoley |

606102 JaA T0S Sdl G Jo | abed

anjeubls

89°'L¥e XQr 118 ‘saysyieg ‘ybnors ‘pecy uied 09z ZO 100000
i 261'8E ONZ ZVM ‘UCIBULLIE pA, ‘BUET WERRY 0Z MNOD Ueqdly pr wes ) uawebeuspy ABUoy  £O00WD
S82ZS0'CL MM PUS 'Hodo0)S 'YUON peoy uoiBulaay ‘Zg-08 BSNOH Jeuoen PN Adueynsuod NOW - Z000WD
L&'ZL2'GL 40F vINS ‘9pAH ‘Aempeolg ‘yed [BUISNPU] $INS I HUN P17 YUl padeuely  LOOOWD
00°28Z'Z1 AV) O£3N B B SUA] 'SPBIUS ULON ‘189S aliARS '£9 BIIH0 150d PIO 8Yy P11 (Mn) ABpp @Y pRETT Z000TD
00'v8¥'e VHF 2 49)SauouBiy ‘anuaAy Jalsania & pi7 suonnjog uedabo 100010
Z°058'86G 0L SV ‘weyouuy ‘Aepadun) ‘Al Aepels ¢ prigrdr  1LO0OrD
09 LIELL SOTAISS JBLUNSUOD MBWS!  PNIDID
AR AAL OZ N “Jeisayouepy 1eaug umolg ‘06 eseld AledueyD Jool4 Yig priemAul  ENIDID
¥6'858'0L X¥| 6Xg ‘S90S XB § UojRIOd O] {Xv1 dH0OD) swojsng 3§ snuaroy W H ZNID
£TSrL'6e ISP ZLNEG Xessng Jsep ‘Buiylop ‘peoy uoibuluey ‘esnoy 98pug uoiBulung {DIN ¥ FAVd) SWoishD 3 anuoAeY N H ENID
¥6'858'01L L¥9PLSEPBL LN xel uoheIodio) OHNH WHOHD
9y Oy ¥9 £8669£2.1: NHA JEA OMIAIH SWHOHD
EZ'6ri'BE GRECEYM/ZL: 19u afed shed OYWH YINHOHD
00 OFF'L NE6 €H3 ‘1eang Aa1c) e ‘|| 9SNOH JouagN Map Joold pug %d SO8H EWHOHD
o Iy v9 Qv 627 ‘|lcodsear 1eens sawer ‘asnoH uelBay ‘Jooid Ulg (L¥A) swasny g anuaasy W H FAHD
00'828 431 +¥(Q We) ‘proje(] ‘suet |ILLIBpMOL JOISOND ‘F.L pi7 BRS04 dAjoouely  Z0004D
L 09 HVY. GMS Wod2018 "UsIppay ‘peoy uoispec.g *1C-E7 usanbaid 100040
YT SLL01 P11 sadIAeg uawebeue uosiawy  LO003D
0022900 XM LS ‘Wotyo0ls ‘aue syueg ¥g sjueynsued goa #0000
0L'6LL} NGZ EW “ssousurpy Tesas Aing ‘Buiping segentd sejenossy umoag seBnog  £000a0D
0008 YYG ObIN ‘1S1Sayduey ‘peOy WeUp|O 'L6Y | Uojedo pii Buippaiyg AeQ BieQ  Z000AD
1870089 DV CEN 'saysaun ‘sjeg 1eaag sS04 091 “9snoH ejeq PIT WaULON aulRieq 100002
ZLpyo’L INZ 0SN "Riseyduely ‘sAeny piojieg Aempeolg ‘£0Z-102 MNoD Jeysybury 10pENIOd /1, SUONES aAlessD  LOOGDD
96'£9¢'2 47159 LON ‘weyBunloN 122.3 Jusweled Jaddn ‘uinog jufod wawabeuep |Boueuld poomabiplg  1L000gD
00881 HML DBOA JHOA MOy uoibunapm * P17 YN S20IAIBS 3T BAIAY  G000OVD
£8'¥85'9¢ 49y €EW ‘alysay) 'ajes “Aep Aleueid g5 P71 dnoi jieH Uy $000%D
0Z'eyl Y10 ZEN UDISOLOUBHY 'pIoJONS 'USSID) JBIOUDSS 2 ‘UNOY) BIQOD pijooocenby  £000YD
GZ'80E'S X1 7LV ‘BhysayD ‘weyduly ‘snuany jephy g pi7 suohesunwiues Auy  Z000Y3D
0080l Qs €EN ‘2dysayy ‘sles '‘peoy uojunet By PrISuOS RIBUPED Y Y  LO00YD
E; $S0Ippy aweN Aay

siojipait) Auedwon - g
Pajiwi jieH Yyoly

panwr A1oaoa9y djesodion aan uosuyor Aey




65-LI 6102 Yot 2|

80°'GLOZ @A 08 Sd|

g 4o z 8beg

ameubis

65'€66'995 Buij=j0] seuIug Zv
05291 gil 278 ‘edysweyBunong ‘Mojely ‘aueT asncupIdly ‘esncH UBIDUBN PN NsIYM 20000
LE I8Y'6Y avye rrdN ‘Usiqumy “ed WeuIe)UB|T 950[0 UMOIG WEJIAA “9SN0H wsjul | wieiD Auy B4 ap LOOOMD
00'GER L1 ONE ZIN 't@1ssyouey 199.1S sialdd ‘g 1004 Yig P SYU Jawnsued MM LO0OND
¥o'ege 31L bPN Ned pioges) ‘anual Jejemabpug ‘gl Jun Aeqied pieyeli  ¥0001D
00'008'c A6 6Xd 'HOAUINOS "AB AN SUBSSOID) 'ied SSauIsng xajley wea | yoddng souedwo) syl £00040
oF'8te YYS £¥d ‘Uoisald ‘uopeq ‘peoy Buejsies) 2yg pI sauelyy Buippalug oUl  Z000L1D
€1 oetr He2 6719 ‘Jeiseyouey Aing sued sssusng pjoFsiem L Aueyinog wooy Buepy syl L000LD
96'669 Yy6 £33N ‘SUA | uodpn ofiseomal “Hied YUON PN ebes 1000SD
CL65E'Y OHI 67S ‘piowesay) ‘peoy adioyifog ‘asnoH JjiH PUBmoy dnoio ey [BAOY  ¥000HD
621902 169 Z1IN 1e1sayouey 188G $SaUNIEH tZ aoUBUI4 WiePRsy  Z000HD
ool 80 4 JHY EEW ‘2Iysay) ‘aleg ‘anusay YIEd ‘Z 9SNOH jeussely S3dARG WSD UdeRd  L000HD
£9'980°L HE0 €3S 'Wodyo0ls ‘elebislseyy) ‘2 aiue) asudiaug gL wun S19NpoId 83y sndoja  Z000CD
3 s83IpPY awep Roy

siopal) Auedwon - g
pPayiwin HeH Ydiy

paywi A1aA020y 3je10di09 335 uasuyor Aey



6511 6102 Yie 2L B0°GL0Z "J8A TTOS Sdl § 40 ¢ ebey

ainjeubig
TAL AN 85'vk) 04081 fenwes tegly JW £0S3
LE'GZE 9G¥l el 08l uMoIg-plomg uleAr J z0s3
65695 slesz ¥raile piByoYIS Aalusy I 10%3
Ly'805'L 99'P0L') [5: 40014 uepling |eJo) ssiy 00S3
V069 58°60% 95'e8e SPIeYOiy Weg Jw ooN3
£e'v6S ri'oee 81v9E eaq,0 Aqart ssiy £003
TTRBE'T PETI0T 8e'CEE uslg,0 UBSNS SIN zZ003
6022 Lol LeGhe usug o ueyluewes ssipy 603
1{ANAA 80829 21°¢6 8.BH,Q umed siy 0003
86'852°G 89ZLG'Y 01988 Us|EM-ENNN 107 SIN 00N3
(R AAY gtave G8°90¢ lInusully Aot ssiy £OW3
£€29S 8Y'GPE G8°90¢E puejouin ANl JN Z0Wd
prei2'e 261897 €5'¥65 HOW auuer siy LowW3
25v22'L 29°eEY'9 6808 moliepy suker sip 00N3
65699 §y'esZ prale s$MYyo7] Bjos;) Ssiy PAVAE|
99'v0L's L8262 §8'90¢ ypemBuo] BULRILY SSIW 1013
ye'bor'L GLleve'9 L AANY uN Yeleg sIn 00713
¥5°066 96'€8e 86909 SBUOf |[EpUBM JiN Lor3
M AAS 9rare §8'90¢ uosyoef eiggsg sIN oor3
18°LLS rioee 19287 uosjany Apug ssiiy TOH3
09°'€se'l 96°060'L Y9292 ueyinay Aon SsIN LOH3
£1'899'¢ §9°CL0'S 8¥'689 SawioH BJeg SIN 00H3
66'959'( riLose't G890 1BUsl4 neg Jiy 0043
[N 7AN lZeeg 16162 9007 SIALIIN SIW 1003
BEOL’l 28'08e°L 95°e8¢E BNSLIYD SIiew JN 0003
10'cay 95°€8¢e Sy eLy SMOLNg HED) JIN 093
STy 11981 i oee smoLng AWy ssiy £08d
£6'6.9 05°162 £1'ese Neued a0|uD ssiN 043
B80¥GL 58'90¢ XA lieg ealg SSIW Log3
190257 LPBL'T a'9ge viewog sneH JN o083
318101 3 Dasun 3 jaid SS3.ppY awen Kay

51039041 9 s$eakojdw] - siojpai) Auedwos - Lg
pajwiI jieH yoly
pajiwi A1aA099Y ajerodio) 985 uosuyor Aey



65:4L 6102 Yolew 21

60°G10¢ 18A 108 Sdl

§ 40 abeg

aumeubig

18°€20°58 98'¢08°29 §Z°042'21 Bunjejo sapug ge
8€'650'9 BE'65Z'S 00°008 pueibug ‘JHE EEW ‘QIYSBYD ‘Bleg 'SNUBAY WBd ¢ SSNOH lleysiep efemely| pezeyg 005
£8°025'02 08'¥90'81 €0'9SP'z  pueiBul 'IHY CEW 'SdysayDd 'BleS 'snuany YJed Z 9SNOH ljeysiep S9uWoH Jaydoysiuug 000d
Xy A 6lZze v120r uojsa seydaisy JN E0M3
L0'6S€ 95'651 Gr66l YSje M slsuer sIN [AVE]
£€'2E5 8V 'S Sg'o0e Y3 BOissaf SSIN LoM3
11°GZR’'L $.1'667°L £0'9Zt HOW[EAR UBADIS 2N 0om3
Le 16 61°ZZ¢ FANNGTAY uosdwoy | UNe1s Jiy 1013
3€°1L29 2182 LE'SPE Kausal] es| ssIy goi3
3ejol 3 oesufn 3 joid SSaIppy swepn Aay

sJojaall(] g sealojdw g - suolipain Auedwio) - g
pajiu| fieH Yyoiv
paywn Aiaro2ay ajeiodion sy uosuyor Aey



65-L1 6102 Yolen Z)

60'GLOT 48A TOS Sdl

S jogebey

suneubig

00°0

Buyero) sapul o

ss2lppy BIUBN Aoy

SJO}PaIY) JBWNSUOY - siojipal) Auedwoy - zg
pajiwl H{eH Yyouy
pajwi K19A029Yy sjerodio) asc) uosuyor Aeyl



BS:L) BLOZ Worey 7|

0L0Z “19A 705 Sd! | 0 | 9Bed

simeudig

ool 00°00i Bulelo] seug LBUIRIO L

00001 00’} 00} 0000} AeupsQ 3HY CEN 181SaYDUEN 'B[BS 'BNuaAY Yied Z ‘9SnoH ([eysiey pepwi dnoig [BH YUY  OOYH
dn pejjleny eueysied sereyg enjep

Jwy [ejol dn pejed 3O ON jeujwoN  2dAy $S3Ippy aleN Kayj

slapjoyaieys - o
pajiwI jleH Yoiy
poywi] Alea0say eleiodion 3s5 uosuyopr Aey



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Time Analysis for the Period from 7 March 2019 to 13 March 2019

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

ARCHO1 - Arch Hal! Limited
All Post Appointment Project Codes
From: 07/03/2019 To' 13/03/2019

Classification of Work Function Parther Managar Other Senlar Assistants & Assistart Manager  Sanior Administrator Total Hours Time Cost (£) Averages Hourly
i Support Staff Rate (€}
Agmin & Planning Q.80 0.00 700 0.00 0.00 000 780 2.880.00 38923
Case Specific 400 Qo0 1.20 C.00 0.00 0.08 120 432 00 360 00
Castuering Q.00 Q00 0.00 000 [¢£11] 000 o.oe 0.00 000
Creditors 0.00 000 0.40 0.00 pop 0.00 040 144,00 360 00
Investigation 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 000 000 0.00
Realisation of Asseis 0.00 0.00 350 a2o¢ 0.00 0.00 3.50 1,26C.00 36000
Statutory Compliance 1.80 00 0,00 000 0.00 000 180 810.00 450 00
Trading 0.00 000 Q00 000 0.00 % Q00 o00 000
Total Hours 2,60 0.90 1210 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.70 5,526.00 37592
Tuotal Fees Claimed 0.00
0.00

Total Disbursements Clalmed

Page 1 of 1

Version 15-03-18

12 March 2019 18:01



Arch Hall Limited (the Company)

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (Engiand and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of his remuneration as Administrator, details of the
work proposed to be dene and the expenses it is considered wili be, or are likely to be, incurred in
dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the Administrator proposes to teke all or any part of this remuneration based on the
time he and his staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a fees estimate must
also be provided. This will outiine the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is anticipated the work
will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

It should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided fo a parlicular milestone or for a designated
period in a case, where it is not possible to accurately estimate the work that will need 1o be done at the
outset.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on all of the infarmation available now and
may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may arise during the Administration. If
it is considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded, the Administrator will provide an update and
seek approval to increase the previously agreed fees estimate.

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include investigations required
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing
with the claims of former employees via the Nationa! Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to preduce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Administrator to instruct third parties to assist in this pracess because
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where It is practical to do so, an Administraior will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration. Again due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncerainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company’s assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. An Administrator is however,
required by statute lo provide periadic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update as to the likely return creditors may expect.

Proposed Fee Basis

In this case, it is being proposed that the basis of my remuneration as Administrator will be based on
the time spent by me and my staff in dealing with the Company’s affairs. Attached to this document is
my fees estimate, together with an explanation of the work | propose undertaking.

Each part af the work to be undertaken will necessarily require different levels of expertise and therefore
related cost. In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of my fees estimate, | have indicated the
rates and grades of staff such as myself, the case manager, the case administrator and cashier when
estimating the total hours fo be spent on each part of the work.



This fees estimate is produced on the basis of all the work ! currently propose will be necessary in the
Administration. If | consider the fees estimate will be exceeded, | will notify creditors accordingly and
provide a revised estimate and seek further approval for my increased fees,

In addition, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will be remunerated on 45% of any realisations
from the successful recovery of any antecedent transactions and misfeasance claims.

Qutiine of work fo be done by the Administrator

Below are details of the work | propose undertaking in support of the above fees estimate for the
Administration:

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily praduce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be undertaken.

This work includes:

= Notifying creditors of the Administrator's appointment and other associated formalities including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

=  Raeporting to creditors regarding any pre-packaged sale of the business

» Preparing and issuing the Administrator's statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the

Administration and thereafter providing periodic progress reports to members and creditors

{typically every 6 months}

Ladging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrator's specific penalty bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software

Redirection of the Company's mar! to the Administrator’s office where necessary

Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated filing

formalities (if a committee is appointed)

Securing the Company’s books and records

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Compiletion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency ta HMRC

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors

Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's books and records and the

identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration

Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafier)

Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s)

Dealing with all past-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance

Realisation of assefs

As outlined in the Administrators’ proposails, since appointment the Administrator and his staff have
pursued the realisation of the Company’s assets via a pre-packaged sale to Rapid Reclaim Group
Limited, full detaiis of which can be found at Appendix G of the proposals.

It should be noted that a farge portion of the consideration due under the sale and purchase agreement
will be treated as deferred consideration and continued work will be required by the Joint Administrators
and their staff to reconcile the information provided by the purchaser on weekly basis.

This reconciliation work will include a review of the weekly collections underlaken and provided by the
purchaser, against the information contained within the backup of the ¢claims management system as at
the date of the Administration.



It is anticipated that the level and complexity of this work will be significant as the level of claims as at
the date of Administration stood at 15,751. Whilst the work involved in this exercise will be extensive,
the initial review of the work in progress and debtor ledger has highlighted that the return to the
Administration estate will be greater and will result in a return to the unsecured creditors.

Cash at Bank

Immediately following appointment comespondence was issued to Barclay's Bank Plc, with whom the
Company banks. A request has been made for all accounts heid in the name of the Company to be
frazen and up to date statements provided in order that the accounts and any held funds within, may be
reconciled.

The Joint Administrators will undertake a detailed review of the funds heid to establish what funds are
due to the Administration estate and what funds may aiso be due to the purchaser of the assets under
the terms of the sale and purchase agreements.

Furthermore, it has been highlighted that a number of the client settlements were paid into 2 World Pay
account held in the name of Reach Support Services Limited ("Reach”), a company with the common
Director Christopher Holmes and which is wholly owned by Arch Hall Group Limited. Upon appointment
the Joint Administrators have issued correspondence to Reach to gain access to this account so that a
full reconciliation may be undertaken and any funds to the Administration estate are secured by return.

Work done by the Administrator, his staff and any third parties engaged to assist the Administrator in
realising the Company's assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefit fo creditors. This will
result in a distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company. Further information on the likely
outcome of the Administration process will be provided in the Administrators’ subsequent progress
reports.

Creditars (cfaims and distributions)

As Administrator, | will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence and
claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title. Based on the estimated
financial statement, 1 currently think that after taking into consideration the costs of realising the assets
and dealing with the statutory formalities of the Administration process and the related costs and
expenses, a distribution will be available to the unsecured creditors. 1 will either deal with the review
and adjudication of creditors’ claims in the Administration or If appointed liquidator, in the subsequent
liguidation, if and when it is determined that a dividend is to be declared to creditors.

It should be noted that the above is based on the estimated financial statement drafted by the
Administrators and the projected realisable valua of the Company's assets, which at this stage is
unconfirmed, together with the anficipated costs of the Administration. | will confirm the likely retumn to
creditors in my future progress reports.

it has been nofed that the vast majority of the Company’s creditors consist of refervers or introducers of
work or insolvency specialists. In order to establish the exact nature and level of their claims within the
Administration estate, it will be necessary to underlake a full review of all agreements hald between the
Company and the creditors.

In essence the creditors provide the Company with leads or referrals of clients with PP claims and upon
the successful pay out to the client, the Company receives their fee and payment also crystallises to the
referrer of the client.

A detailed review of all agreements will be completed to establish the exact terms and conditions that
were agreed with the Company and afso how the Company entering inlo Administration may impact the
agreement for example, an insolvency procedure such as Administration, may automaticafly terminate
any existing agreement.



It will be essential to complete this exercise to be able to establish the exact level of all final claims within
the Administration estate and 10 make future dividend payments for the financial benefit of the
Company's creditors.

The Company has no secured creditors and the Company's employees were transferred to the
purchaser under the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations 20068 and
therefare there are no anticipated preferential creditors within the Administration estate.

Investigations

As Administrator, | am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director(s) of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liguidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work | am required to
undertake by statute. | have included the time | consider will be needed to comply with the above
legislation within Administration above.

if however, my inifial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the insolvent
estate, all work undertaken to pursue these recoveries will be estimated within this time category.

At this stage, | do not foresee any substantial investigation work will be required but if following the
conclusion of my initlal investigations | consider that further investigation work is then required to pursue
assets of the Company, 1 will provide creditors with an update on my fees estimate in due course.

There are currently no known areas of investigation and therefore the enclosed fee eslimate does not
include any time that may have to spent on any investigative matters that may subsequently come to
light.

Administrator’'s Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses { consider wiii be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may include expenses such as agent's costs for
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the company's physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holders specific
penalty bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. | will
provide a further update {o creditors in my subsequent progress reports.

Statutory advartising

‘j Speciic penaity bong 450.00 plus VAT ®
Extornal storage of company's books and records 50.00 plus VAT

; Crodit Sats Searches and AML Checks 10.00 pius VAT

[ Bank Charges 10.00
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

! Business mileage 45p per mite

! Internal Meoting Room o . . ]




150.00 pius VAT 3

per meeting |

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited’s Charge-out rates and Category 2
disbursements policy

Attached to this document are details of my firm’'s current charge out rates and policy regarding the re-
charge of Category 2 disbursements.

Category 2 disbursemaents require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable

to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and

may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and

reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2 ‘
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this ¢ase are reflected in the table of expenses
above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of my remuneration as
Administrator is fixed.

It should be noted that my firm's charge-out rates may increase periodically. If any such increases
impact on the fees estimate for the Administrator, creditors will be notified accordingly.




Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Arch Hall Limited {In Administration}
To 13/03/2019

Total Avg Hourly Time Cost  Disbursements Expenses
Hours Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning
Appointment Notification/Formalities  7.60 301.58 2,292.00
Case Filing 5.20 220.67 1,147.50
Case Pianning 8.50 336.88 2,863.50
Fiie Maintenance and Case Review 840 316.79 2,661.00
Meeting andfor Internal Discussion  9.10 334.45 3,043.50
Statutory Reporting 52.40 305.41 16,003.50
Case Specific
Preperation of S.0.A/Dec of Solvency 4.40 370.91 1,632.00
Cashiering
Cashiering/Invoicing 2.00 28500 570.00
Creditors
Employee 6.00 374.00 2,244.00
General Communication 11.50 288.52 3,318.00
H M Revenue & Customs 8.40 24548 2,062.00
Postage/Mail 1.00 175.00 175.00
Unsecured Creditors 32.50 33274 10,814.00
Investigation
CDDA Reporting 7.40 326.96 2,419.50
Investigation
Collection of Books and Records 5.10 174.71 891.00
Compietion & Submission of COBA  3.70 338.51 1,252.50
Investigation
Investigating antecedent transactions 7.30 315.41 2,302.50
SIP 2 Review 14.80 268.55 3,974.50
Realisation of Assets
Agents/Sdlicitors 13.70 333.28 4,566.00
Realisation of Assets
Bank Reconciliation 20.60 250.02 5,150.50
Realisation of Assets
Banking/Cashiering 17.30 244 .91 4,237.00
Identifying, Securing & Insuring Assetd7.00 2771.70 13,052.00
Realisation of Property / Other Assets61.70 286.24 17,661.00
355.80 293.40 104,332.50
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements 667.10
Category 2 Disbursements 158.82
825.92
Expenses {*)
0.00
Totals 355.60 293.40 104,332.50 82592 0.00

(*) Details of the expenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursements

Page 10of 3 iPS SQL Ver. 5.02 12 March 2619 18:01



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Arch Hall Limited (In Administration)

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 667.10
667.10
Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 Disbursements 158.82
158.82
Notes:

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independe

e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.
No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration
of the estate
4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors’ committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded
5. The above estimates are all exciusive of VAT

Page2of3 I1PS SQL Ver, 5.02 12 March 2019 18:01



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees

14

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

15

18.1

16

16.1

16.2

Fee Basls

The Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as time
properly spent by him and his staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. Attached to this
appendix are details of the work the Administrator proposes to undertake and the expenses
the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Information about the work
done to date can be found in the body of the Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals at Section 2.

Where a time cost basis is being sought, the Administrators’ fees estimate will be included in
this information, which also provides detaiis of the rates the Administrators and their staff
propose to charge for each part of that work and the time they anticipate each part of that
work will take.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company's affairs available to the
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Administrators’ estimate of fees.

In this case, we do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to increase
the level of the fees estimate if the time incurred is in excess of the fees estimate enclosed
with this report.

Expenses

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’'s affairs. We will provide an update to
creditors in my future progress reports.

Cosi to dats
Exponss Provider Basio of fes arrangomont
£
Statutory advertising Gazelte Diract Cost £73.55 plus VAT per 73.55 plus VAT
"Administrator's bond T Wills Tower Watson | Cost- E4E0 plus VAT | " 45( plus VAT
Document storage | Cerberus ] Cosi - £50.00 — 50.00
Credit Safe/AML Checks Encompass . Cost ~ e .. 1000
_Bank Charges | Handelsbanken 1 Cost e 10.00
" Direct cost of

Staff reiated travel expenses : Administrator & his Cast — 45p per mile £8.92

o _ staff I R i ]

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexily of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. Where the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration is being proposed on a time
cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below,

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

16.3

17

174

17.2

17.3

17.4

18

18.1

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are
included in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated o
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document

storage or business mileage.

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this
firm:

Type and purposs £
. _Internal Meeting Room v .. 150.00 plus VAT per meeting
| Business milsage 45p per mile |

Separate approval will be sought for the authorisation of this firm's Category 2 disbursements
from creditors.

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Kay Johnson Gee Corperate Recovery Limited charge-out rates for this
assignment effective from 1 October 2018 is detailed below. Please note this firm records its
time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

(Por hourg

| Appointment Takers - L.~ - 450

Managers - 300 to 360
Senior Administrator/Administrator L 220 to 250 |

| Cashier/Support Staff 110 to 180

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

Appendix F

Estimatod Outcome Statement as at 13 March 2019

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Statement
of Affairs £

2,500.00
NIL
25,000.00
10,000.00
29121.67

(17,270.25)

(462,542.96)
(67,803.56)
(29,145.23)
(10,858.94)
(54,446.46)

(100.00)

(585,545.73)

Page 10f 1

Arch Hall Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement

To 13/03/2019

ASSET REALISATIONS
Office Furniture & Equipment
Customer Data
Work in Progress
Book Debts
Cash at Bank

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereau
Pre-Appointment Administrators' Fees
Post Appointment Administrators' Fees
Pre Appointment Agent Fees
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees
Company Search Fee *
Storage Costs *
Mileage
London Gazette Advertising
Bank Charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Emptoyee Preferential Claims

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employee Non-Preferential Claims
HM Revenue & Customs {PAYE/NIC)
HM Revenue & Customs (Corporation Tax)
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

(146,415 .90)

NiL
NIL

(0.00) _

NIL

Total

10,000.00
2,375.65
181,358.50
48,734.50
29,121.67
271,501.32

(450.00)
(9,987.00)
(104,332.50)
(7,545.00)
(2,635.00)
(10.00)
(50.00)
(8.82)
{147.10)
(10.00)
(125,175.42)

NIL
NiL

116,802.61
NIL
8,453.18
3,881.62
17,278.49
{146,415.90)

NIL
NIL

(0.00)

NiL

NN d

Alan Fallows

Joint Administrator

12 March 2019 18:03



ARCH HALL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix G

Joint Administrators' Statement on Pre-Packaged Sale

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Our Ref: ADF/PJA/ALS/LM/AC/CS/DRM/ADM3 10A/ARCHO1

Your Ref: 13 March 2019
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS When telephoning please ask for:
Lindsay Moore

Direct Line:

G161 212 8388

Dear Sirs
Arch Hall Limited - In Administration (the Company)

| am writing to advise you that |, together with my partners Peter James Anderson and Alessandro
Sidoli, was appointed Joint Administrator of the Company on 7 March 2019 and enclesed with this
letter is formal notice of my appointment.

Please note that we are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants Englang and Wales. As such, we are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

The objective of Administration is to facilitate the rescue of a company as a going concern but if that is
not reasonably practicable in all the circumstances, to implement the next best alternative in the
interest of the Company’s creditors as a whole.

Sale of the Company’s business and assets

In this case, immediately following my appointment, a sale of the Company's business and assets was
concluded to Rapid Reclaim Group Ltd. A pre-packaged sale was considered necessary as most of
the value in the Company is held in the Company's work in progress, which consists of ongoing PPI
claims from clients with poor credit history or who have previously been subject io some form of
insolvency process such as an Individual Voluntary Arrangement or bankruptcy.

The sale of the work in progress as a standalone asset would most likely involve a significant break in
the claims being managed. The Company's customers require assurance that their ongoing claims
will be progressed and completed prior to the deadline of 29 August 2019 set for PPl claims to be
concluded. Any break in trade whilst trying to sell the work in progress gives uncertainty to these
customers and as any setflement made on a PPl claim must be made directly to the client, it is
essential that the book is worked by staff who have the time, experience and understanding to collect
the outstanding fees from clients who have a poor financial history. It is key to ensure that payment is
securad immediately after pay out occurs.

By utilising the pre-pack Administration process, the business can be preserved in addition te
preserving and protecting the value in the debtor ledger and the work in progress. It has been noted
that the Company's work in progress holds significant value to the right purchaser.

As the PPI industry has a deadline for claims to be made set for 20 August 2019, the Company had
historically planned a future strategy to utilise the information held within the client database. It has
been noted that the Company's database contains information that is utilised to generate future claims
such as the mis-selling of bank accounts or mortgages.

LRI SR B s

ICAEW
LICENSED INSOLVENCY
PRACTITIONERS (UK}




Again, the utilisation of such information will be dependent upon any potential purchaser operating
within the same industry so there is no breach of the General Data Protection Regulations (*GDPR")
and also having the correct skill set to utilise the information effectively.

In agreeing to the pre-packaged sale, | can confirm that | have considered the purpose of the
Administration and the fulfilment of my statutory obligations to creditors under the Insolvency
legislation.

Attached at Appendix A is further information in relation to the pre-packaged sale which provides a
detailed explanation of the circumstances surrounding it.

Administrators' Proposals

Also enclosed with this lefter is my Report and Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of
Administration, which includes information on the background to the Administration and the actions
that have been taken since my appointment.

Under the provisions of insolvency legislation, | am giving creditors notice that my Report and
Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration is also now available for viewing
and downloading from the following website hitps:/iwww.jps-docs.com/. This report includes
infarmation on the background to the Administration and the actions that have been taken since my

appointment.

To access these documents:

1. Enter login code ARCH(O1
2. Where prompted, enter password ARCHO1X (case sensitive) and login

Creditors may at any time request a hard copy of this report by contacting Lindsay Moore on 0161 212
8388 or via lindsaymoore@kjger.com or by writing to my office.

As | anticipate the Company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors
other than from the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property, under insolvency
legisiation, | am required to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve

my Proposals,

It is my intention to seek a decision from creditors aboul the approval of my Proposals by deemed
consent, together with a decision by correspondence about the basis of my remuneration (see below
for further information). A notice providing further information abaut this procedure is enclosed with
this letter.

Unless 10% in value of the Company's creditors object to the approval of my Proposals by deemed
consent by 3 April 2018, then the creditors will be treated as having made the proposed decision to
approve my Proposals.

Administrators' Remuneration and Discharge

As Administrator, | am also required to seek the approval of creditors o the basis of my remuneration
{which may include any unpaid pre-administration costs} and any Category 2 disbursements as well
as my discharge from personal liability immediately upon my appointment ceasing to have effect. |
intend to deal with this by seeking decisions of creditors by correspondence and enclosed with this
lefter is a notice providing further information about decision procedures.

Details of the work | propose underteking in the Administration and the expenses | consider will be, or
are likely to be, incurred can be found in my Report and Statement of Proposals. I am required to
provide all creditors with this before any resolution is passed regarding the basis of my fees.



As | am proposing that my remuneration will be based on time spent by me and my staff in dealing
with the affairs of the Company, my Report and Statement of Proposals also includes my fees
estimate.

invitation to form a Creditors’ Commitiee

Creditors may dacide whether a creditors’ committee should be established in the Administration.
Please note that a committee cannot be farmed unless a majority of voling creditors resalve o
establish one. A committee in an Administration must also have at least three but not mare than five
members.

Information on the role of a creditors' committee can be found at https://iwww.r3.orq,uk/Liquidation-
Creditors-Committees-and-Commissioners-A-Guide-for-Creditors.

| am also therefore giving notice of an invitation to form a creditors’ committee and am seeking a
decision of creditors via comrespondence on this matter. The enclosed voting form allows you to
indicate whether you wish to vote in favour of the establishment of a creditors' committee and if so, to
make a nomination for representation on the committee. Any nominations for membership must be
delivered to the Administrator by 3 April 2019 and can only be accepted if the Administrator is satisfied
as to the creditor's eligibility under R17.4 of the Insolvency Rules 2016.

A creditor is eligible to be a member of a commitiee Iif they have proved their debt, the debt is not fully
secured and the proof has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes or rejected for the purpcse
of any distribution or dividend. A body corporate may be a member of a committee but must appoint
a duly authorised representative to act on their behalf.

Please note that if a creditors’ committee is formed, it will be for the committee to approve the basis of
my remuneration and discharge from personal liability, rather than the general body of creditors.

Next steps

Enclosed with this letter is a voting form to enable you to vole in the Administration. | would ask you to
complete and return this form to my office by ne later than 3 April 2019 together with a proof of debt
form or your vote will be disregarded as will any voling forms returned after this date.

Claiming as a creditor

Under Insolvency Legislation, an Administrator may, depending on the circumstances of the case,
dacide to treat a ‘small debt' of the Company (meaning a debt not exceeding £1,000 inclusive of VAT),
as having been proved, without a creditor having to submit a proof in respect of their claim. Where a
dividend is anticipated and it is intended that any of the Company's debts will be treated in this way,
notice will be given to the affected creditors, who wilf be entfitled to any dividend paid in respect of their
debt, without proving.

In such circumstances, if there is a discrepancy or difference between the amount a creditor believes
they are owed and the Company's records, or should such any creditor wish to participate in any
decisions made by creditors, it will be necessary for a creditor to submit a proof regardiess of this
provision,

The above does not preclude you from submitting a proof now if you are a creditor owed less than
£1,000. Alternatively, if you do not consider that you are a creditor of the Company, please notify us
and we wili update our records.

If you are a creditor of the Company owed more than £1,000, you will be required to submit a proof of
the debt owed to you as at the date of my appointment before you can participate in the praceedings.
Enclosed with this letter is a form for you fo provide full details of your cfaim which should be
completed and returned to my office as soon as possible.



if you believe that you hold any form of security or reservation of title, would you please forward details
in writing to me as soon as possible.

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36
of the Value Added Tax Act 1994. Relief is available when the debt is six months old and "written off"
by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account.

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief. Creditors who are
uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice.

You can also find useful information for creditors online through R3, the insolvency profession’s trade
body at www,creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.

Information request

As Administrator, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time during the last three years. | also have a duty to consider whether any civil
proceedings should be taken against the directors or others for the recovery of, or contributions 1o, the

Company's assets.

Crediters are invited to provide information on any concerns regarding the way in which the
Company’s business has been conducted, and on potential recoveries for the estate. f you have any
matlers you wish to bring to my attention, piease forward details to me or aiternatively complete the
attached questionnaire and return it to my office.

Privacy and Data Protection

As part of my role as Administrator, | would advise you that | may need to access and use data
relating to individuals. In doing so, | must abide by data protection requirements. information about
the way that we will use, and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found
at www.kjgor.com/privacy-policy. If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a

hard copy will be provided to you,

To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company's data subjects provided to you by the
Company or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection

legislation. Please contact us if you believe this applies.

Your ability to opt out

Creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the Administration,
however where you choose to opt out, please be aware that you will continue fo receive documents

whore:

The Insolvency Act requires me to deliver a document 1o all creditors,

It is natification of change in the appointed Administrator or the Administrator's contact details,
It is notification about a dividend or proposed dividend, or

It is a notice which the court orders to be sent to all creditors

Opting-out will not affect your entitement to receive a dividend, in circumstances where a dividend is
{o be paid.

Aithough a crediter who has opted out is entitled to participate in the making of decisions in relation to
the Administration, please note that by opting oul you will not be given nctice of decisions being
sought. In circumstances where you opt out and the Company moves info another insolvency
procedure {(most likely creditors’ voluntary liquidation), you will also be treated as having opted out of
the subsequent insolvency



In order to opt out of receiving further documents, please make your request in writing, signed and
dated by you or (if a company) someone entitled to sign on the creditor company's behalf. You will
become an opted-out creditor when the nofice is received by my office. You may at any time revoke
your election to opt out by a further notice in writing, sent in the same way.

Future communications

To minimise costs in the Administration, ! am giving notice that all future documents in relation to the
Administration are to be made available for viewing and downloading at hitps:/fwww.ips-docs.com/.
without further notice to creditors and that { will not be abliged to deliver any such documentation,
unless it relates to:

s A notice of intention to declare a dividend,
= A document for which personaf defivery is required,
=« A document which is not delivered generally to all, or a class of creditors or members, or

If, however, | consider it is a document which should specifically be brought to the attention of
creditors in the Administration then | will either deliver it by post or make creditors aware of its
availability on the website in the alternative,

To access delails relating to this case on the above website, you will need the following logon
information: To access these documents:

1. Enter login code ARCHO1
2. Whare prompted, enter password ARCHO1X (case sensitive} and fogin

Creditors may af any time request a hard copy of this report by contacting Lindsay Moore on 0161 212
8388 or via lindsaymoore@kKjgcr.com or by writing to my office.

Please see below for an indication as to when documenis may be posted online:

Document Avallabliity

Notice of  approval of the | Within 1 week of the decision date noted in the section on
Administrator's proposals Next Steps above

Periodic progress report Within 1 month of sach 6-month period from the date of

appointment of the Administrator

Final progress report On the Administrator ceasing to act J

Creditors may at any time request a hard copy of any documents currently available for viewing on the
ahove website and all future documents by contacting Lindsay Moore on 0161 212 8388 or via email
at lindsaymoore@kjger.com or by writing to my office.

If there is any further information or explanation you require in the first instance please contact Lindsay
Moore on 0161 212 8388.



Yours faithfully
For ang on behalf of
Arch Hali Limited

Al

— .

: L’Lq CW
Alan Fallows

Joint Administrator

Enc



Appendix A
Arch Hall Limited - In Administration (the Company)

Overview

Where a sale of all or part of a company's business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to
the appointment of an Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale immediatety on, or shortly
after appointment, this is known as a pre-packaged sale.

Prior to the appointment of an Administrator, an insolvency practitioner may act in an advisory
capacity to the Company. During this time the insolvency practitioner's rcle is not to advise the
directors personally or any parties connected with any eventual purchaser of the Company’s business
or assets. We would confirm thai the directors were advised to {ake their own independent advice on
their position in this regard. It is also possible that a different insolvency practitioner may be the
eventuzl Administrator and not the insolvency practitioner who provided the advice to the Company
before any formal appointment was made.

The role of an Administrator once the Company has entered Administration is for him to perform his
functions with the objective of either rescuing the Company as a going concern or achieving a better
resulf for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
rather than being placed into Administration first.

If neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable, the third objective of realising property in order
to make a disiribution fo one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company may be
pursued, providing the Administrator avoids unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a
whole.

In this case, the Administrator has pursued the second objective of achieving a better result than if the
Company had been wound up and considers that the pre-packaged sale enables the statutory
purpose of Administration to be achieved and that the outcome achieved was the best available for
creditors as a whole in all the circumstances,

Set out below is further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-
packaged sale of all or part of the Company’s business and assets to Rapid Reclaim Group Ltd in
accordance with the provisions of Statement of insolvency Practice 16 (SIP16).

Background

The Company was incorporated on 23 August 2013 as Amsol PPI Limited and changed its name by
special resolution to Arch Hall Limited on 16 October 2013,

The Company was formed by Christopher Holmes and Andrew Allcock, who provided loans to the
Company, which were subsequently repaid in June 2016.

Cristopher Holmes was an experienced Director who had held numerous positions in the industry
including Harrington Brooks, Ask Finance, One Advice and the Debt Resolution Forum. In addition,
Andrew Allcock is a Chartered Accountant with a number of previous directorships. Mr Alicock
subsequently resigned as a Diractor of the Company on 31 May 2017.

At the date of incorporation, the shareholding of the Company was 34% held by Christopher Holmes,
33% held by Andrew Alicock and 33% held by Stuart Holmes., On 18 March 2016 the entire share
capital was acquired by Arch Hall Group Limited in a share for share exchange and the Company is
currently a 100% subsidiary of Arch Hall Group Limited.

The Company's principal trading activity is claims management, with a focus on PP! claims for
financially distressed individuals who have been subject to some form of insolvency procedure such
as Bankruptey, Individual Voluntary Arrangement, Sequestration or a Debt management plan.



The Company is current regulated by the Ministry of Justice, registration number CRM 33475,
The Company lraded from leased premises in Sale.

Mr Christopher Holmes had many years' experience within the industry and had noled a gap to
provide claims management services to individuals with debt and insolvency history. It was noted that
upon initial contact with a new client, it was an industry standard to ask four qualifying questions, one
of which was to establish if the client had a history of previous financial difficulties or debt. If the client
answered yes, the instruction would not proceed, as many of the main competitors within the industry,
would not act for these individuals as they wera deemed high risk.

The Directors were confident that with their wealth of experience and the correct business model, they
could offer a service 1o the financially distressed whilst building a profitable business.

The Company's business acquisition strategy was to secure work via referrals from other claims
management companies and insolvency professionals.

The Company traded well from the ouiset and the average size of contract varied from £1,500 fo
£2,400. The Company would take hot leads in the region of 200 per day. Historically the Company
would generate 50% in respect of fees from successiul claims.

As the Company continued to grow at a rapid pace, a subsidiary company, Arch Hall South Limited,
was formed to attract additicnal funding from an individual, who had significant experience within the
industry and who would carry out additional claims management activity from a second leased
premise in Cheltenham, under the Company’s current licence.

However, on 10 July 2018, a change in legislation capped the level of payment that the Company
could take from each client down to 20%, which had a massive impact on the Company's overall
profitability The Company's margins were eroded by 40% and at best, the Company struggled to
break even. The introduction of this cap disadvantaged the Company as a specialist provider as no
provision was made for technical or complex claims.

The fee cap resuited in a major change in the Company’s business model, which required more costs
upfront and a much longer lead time to revenue.

in addition, on 31 March 2019, the industry will be regulated via the FCA rather than the Ministry of
Justice. The change in regulator comes with a number of strict requirements that the Director did not
feel could be met. The licence fee that is requested by the FCA is dependent upon the levei of the
Company's turnover and it was calculated that the fee would be in the region of £50,000. In addition
1o this fee, the Company had 1o be able fo evidence that it had access to funds equivalent to two
months of the Company's turnover and these funds were simply not available.

A further strain was placed on the Company's cash flow as the Company's work in progress was not
converting in line with the Company's previous performance. The Director attributed this to the
pending deadline for the PP claims to be finalised, which is set for 26 August 2019. Any claims that
have not been passed to the Finangial Ombudsman prior to this date, will simply fall away.

The Director noted a significant decrease in the banks' responses to the PP| claims. Banks have 28
days in which to respond to the initial letter but the Director advised that in many instances, a
response was taking weeks and even months 1o be received.

The significant decrease in the conversion of the work in progress placed a real strain on the
Company's cash flow and this coupled with the above facters, resulted in the Company struggling ta
meet its liabilities as and when they fell due.



Initial introduction

Alan Fallows of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited was originally approached by the
Director Christopher Holmes, who through his previous work in the industry, knew other Insolvency
Practitioners and wished to approach an Insclvency Practitioner whereby there could be no perceived
canflict of interest. The Director was already aware of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited.

An initial meeting was held on 6 February 2019 with the Director and a senior member of his team
Kevin Dursley and a follow up meeting was held at the offices of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
Recovery Limited on 22 February 2019, at which the Company's updated financial position was
discussed and reviewed.

The Administrator doas not believe that there is any significant personal or professional relationship
between the Company or its directors and Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited and carried
out the appropriate conflict review prior to accepting the appointment. | would confirm that | was
formally engaged by the Company on 25 February 2019,

Pre-appointment considerations

At the follow up meeting with the Director on 22 February 2019 held at the office of Kay Johnson Gee
Corporate Recovery Limited, an updated assessment of the Company's financial positon was
underiaken.

Based upon the financial information presented at this meeting by the Director, it was established that
the Company could not continue to trade in the long term but still relained value for a potential
purchaser, which was mainly beld in the Company’s work in progress, debtor ledger and customer
data.

in order that advice could be finalised, a request was put to the Director for the provision of detailed
information regarding the Company's assets and liabilities.

Upon receipt of the information, independent agents and valuers Middleton Barton {“the Agent”} of
Suite 26, First Floor, Barton Arcade, Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BH were instructed to provide a fuil
inventory and valuation of the Company’s tangible and intangible assets.

The Agent secured a full inventory of the Company's tangible assets consisting of office and IT
equipment and the intangible assets. It was confirmed that the majority of the value held in the
Company's assets was held in the Company's work in progress, debtor ledger and customer data.

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to the
Administrators’ appointment and the pre-packaged sale:

» Distressed sale of the business and assets as a going concern by management. This was not
considered a viable option as previous approaches had been made by the Director to other
companies operating within the same industry who confirmed they had no desire to work with
financially distressed clients as the associated risk of being unable to collect the outstanding fees,
is viewed by many as too high.

»  Sale of the business and assets as a going concern by the Administrator. This option was not
considered appropriate as this would involve a potentially protracted marketing process. This
option would result in a period of frading in Administration which required funding and the
Administrators would not have sufficient funds to meet the significant overheads of continuing to
trade the business. The Company has no current, external funder in respect of an overdraft or
loan facility, whom the Administrators may make an approach for continued support whilst trying
to locate a purchaser.

= In addition, whilst the Director has advised that the majority of the letters of engagement with
clients allow for a sale to a new entity, thus avoiding the need to re-engage all dlients, it has been



highlighted that the banks would require new letters of authority from all clients and this exercise
alone, would incur great expense and time, which the Administrators would be unable to meet.

Sale of assets by the Administrator after a period of marketing to third parties. A piecemeal sale
of the assets by the Administrator was not considered the best route which is confirmed by the
valuation pravided by the Agent. Most of the value in the Company is held in the Company's work
in progress, which consists of ongoing PPl claims. The sale of the work in progress as a
standalone asset woutd most likely involve a significant break in the claims being managed. The
Company's customers require assurance thal their ongoing claims will be prograssed and
completed prior to the deadline of 29 August 2019 set for PP! claims to be concluded. The break
in trade whilst trying to sell the work in progress gives uncertainty to these customers and may
likely jeopardise the return to the Administration estate.

Liquidation and subsequent forced safe of the Company’s assets. This route would have achieved
the worst result for the estate and the creditors as a whole. More information on the estimatad
realisations through a sale of the assets in 2 Liquidation are detailed later in this report. A
Liguidation would also result in the immediate redundancy of all of the Company’s 38 employees.

A Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA"). A CVA was not considered the best route as the
Company is cash flow insolvent and has no source of ongoing funding. Furthermore, the
Company is no longer taking on new work and this coupied with the cap on the Company's fees
and subsequent reduced margins, has ensured that the Company can no longer viably trade
moving forward. !n addition, the Company would be unable to meet the requirements of the FCA,
if it continued to trade via a CVA.

informal payment plan. Similar o the CVA, this route was not considered appropriate as the
Company is cash flow insolvent and has no source of ongoeing funding.

Trading the business

Trading the business with a view 10 a post appointment sale by an Administrator was not considered
appropriate for the following reasons:

¢ The lack of funding in order to trade. As has been highlighted above, the Company is cash
fiow insolvent and the Administrators would not have sufficient funds to meel the significant
overheads of continuing to trade the business.

e The Company has no current, external source of funding to whom the Administrators may
make an approach for continued support whilst trying to locate a purchaser.

s The Administrators would have to affect a sale of the Company within a short time period due
to the pending FCA deadiine of 31 March 2019 upon which the Company will no longer be
regulated by the Ministry of Justice. Folflowing the move to the FCA as the industry's
reguiator, the Administrators would need to apply for a new licence and would have
insufficient funds to pay the fee licence.

« The Company operates within a niche market and is heavily reliant upon the expertise of the
senior management and other members of staff to continue to trade. The uncertainty of a sale
by an Administrator could lead to key staff leaving the business and resuit in the cessation of
trading. It has been noted that any break in trade would significantly impact the value and
recoverability of the Company’s work in progress and debior ledger. A going concemn sale
would therefore not be possible.

» The marketing undertaken by the Agent also highlighted that there was no appetite from any
of the market leaders to purchase the Company. Many similar companies operating within the
same market have no desire to work with financially distressed clients as the associated risk
of being unable to collect the outstanding fees, is viewed by many as too high.



» Trading in an Administration also increases costs meaning that the net proceeds of a sale by
an Administrator would be lower than that of a pre-packaged sale.

e« The Company's customers require assurance that their ongoing claims with be he progressad
and completed prior to the deadline of 29 August 2019, Trading in an Administration gives
uncertainty to these customers as there is a high risk of the Company ceasing fo trade.

Consultations with funders

At present, the Company does not have any source of external funding such as a loan or overdraft
facility with the bank. 1t has been highlighted that due to the Company’s limited business model, the
pending date for the expiration of pursuing a PP! claim and the impending change in regulator, the
Company would be considered as high risk for any potential, external funder.

Tha Director was not in a position to introduce funds into the Company. Furthermore, the Dirsctor
would be unable to provide any form of security due to his own personal financial position, as he is
subject to a pending bankruptcy petition.

Consultations with major creditors

It was noted that the Company does not have any single major creditor. Creditors were not
approached for funding due to the specialised nature of the business. As has been highlighted above,
the Company has no real competitors and a large majoiily of the Company's creditor halance is made
up of referrers and insolvency specialists who referred their work out to the Company. These creditors
have no appetite to fund or trade within this industry.

In addition, there was no commercial reason to approach the Company’s creditors as the Company
was no longer taking on any new work and it had been highlighted that it was unsuitable for the
Company to propose a CVA to its creditors as the Company is cash flow insolvent and has no source
of ongoing funding.

Comparative outcome
The foliowing table provides a comparative outcome of the value achieved through an in-situ, pre-

packaged sale in Administration against the outcome obtained in Liquidation or under a ex-situ,
restricted marketing period post Administration.

Details of Assets ['Value achieved through an | Anticipated value in |
in-situ, pre-packaged sale in : Liquidation, or under a ex-
! Administration situ, restricted marketing
gerlod post Administration

I _ £ : ~

Office Furniture and | 10,000.00 2,500.00

Equipment ] I
| Customer Data L 2,375.65 0.00

Debtors o 48,734.50 . 19,493.80

Work in Progress - 181,360.50 o 130,266.95

Totals T Tamaees 5226075 i
Charges

The Company has no unsatisfied, registered charges.
Marketing of the business and assets

Marketing a business is an important element in ensuring that the best available consideration is
obtained for it in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole. The Administrator advised the



Company prior to his appointment, that any marketing should conform to the marketing essentials set
out in SIP16 which includes the following key considerations:

The business should be marketed as widely as possible, proportionate to its nature and size in the
time available using whatever media or other sources that are likely to achieve this outcome:

Previous marketing of the business prior to the Administrator's invoivement may not provide
justification to avoid further marketing. The Administrator must be satisfied as to the adequacy
and independence of any prior marketing undertaken by the Company;

Marketing should have been undertaken for an appropriate length of time to satisfy the
Administrator that the best cutcome for creditors as a whole has been achieved:

Any marketing attempts must by default, include the use of the internet.

At the inttial meetings held with the Director it was highlighted that he had made some previous,
initial approaches to other claims management companies within the industry in respect of selling
the business and its assets. One of the companies approached, is a leading claims management
firm and whilst they confirmed they would cansider working the book moving forward, they wouid
not be willing to pay any consideration for the same, due to the associated risks of collecting fees
from the financially distressed clients.

The advice of the Agent was sought and it was advised that a marketing strategy could be
implemented in which the Company’s identity and specific location was not disclosed in the initial
marketing material and that any third party that made an expression of interest would first have to
sign a non-disclosure agreement to protect the value of the business. This marketing strategy
was deemed appropriate as if the identity of the Company was released into the public domain,
the Company's customers may have approached other competitors within the market and the
work in progress was highly likely to have been eroded.

The business and assets were marketed at www.mbvaluation.com from 28 February 2019 and
final offers were requested by midday on 4 March 2019. In addition, a mailshot was circulated to
5,081 parties from the Agent's mailing list of business buyers and investors. | can confirm that two
enquiries were received, which resulled in the issue of one non-disclosure agreement. Upon
raceipl of the signed non-disclosure agreement, further finangial information was released and this
resulted in the submission of the offer from Rapid Reclaim Group Ltd.

The end of the marketing period was chosen because the majority of the value in the Company is
heid in the Company’s work in progress and customer data, which consists of ongoing PPI
claims. The Company's customers require assurance that their ongoing claims will be progressed
and completed prior to the deadline of 29 August 2019 set for PP! claims to be concluded. Any
significant delay in progressing these claims that would be encountered whils{ trying to sell the
work in progress gives uncertainty to these customers and would likely jeopardise the return fo
the Administration estate.

Furthermore, due to the pending deadline for the change in regulator for the industry a short
period of marketing was considered appropriate. As the Company had limited remaining funds
with no new business, the viability of the business in the mid-term was very uncertain and it was
essential {0 secure a saie as soon as possible, to preserve the remaining value.

Valuation of the business and assets

The Company’s assets were valued on 5 March 2019 by Nell Duckworth of Middleton Barton who is a
RICS chartered surveyor. The Agent has confirmed his independence and that he camrys adequate
professional indemnity insurance.

As we believed we would be able to sell the business, we sought a market value as a whole to
compare offers. In the event that offers may have been lower than these values, we aiso sought



individual valuations so that we could assess whether any offer merited acceptance, or if we should
sell the assets on a2 piecemeal basis.

The rationale for the basis of selecting a restricted market valuation was that the Company was unable
to trade past the 31 March 2019 due to the pending change in regulator to the industry.

The following valuations have been provided by the Agent:

e Market Value ‘In Situ/Going Concern basis (Together as a whole parcel, in existing
workpiace). The valuation provided for this basis was £80,600.

s Market Value ‘Ex Situ' (For piecemeal disposal, assuming a marketing period under 90 days).
The valuation provided for this basis was £37,500.

The above offer was received from the Purchaser and recommended by the Agent. Tha Agent
recommended the offer based on the following reasons:

« The offer exceeds the opinion of Market Value ex situ or Liquidation
o No other in situ/going concern type purchasers expressed an interest

+ The acceptance of the affer will avoid the removal and sale costs associated with a piecemeal
sale, thus providing further benefit to the estate

s« The acceptance of the offer will preserve the value held in the Company's database and
maximise the recovery of the work in progress and debtor ledger, which is highly time critical.

+ The adoption of this strategy preserves the business going forward and therefore all the jobs.
This is seen to be very much within the spirit of the Enterprise Act 2002.

Details of the assets sold and the nature of the transaction

The business and assets, including all office equipment, work in progress, the debtor ledger and
customer data, were soid to Rapid Reclaim Group Ltd ("the Purchaser”) on 7 March 2019. The
Purchaser is an unconnected party to the Company. For the avoidance of doubt there is no are con
connected parties between the Company and the Purchaser including common Directors and
shareholders.

The Company has no qualifying floating charges or granted any other form of security over the
Company's asset to any third party.

The Director has not given any parsonal guarantees to any of the Company's creditors.

Assets

* The Purchaser bought the Company's tangible assets, which consisted of office furniture and
equipment along with the debtor ledger, work in progress and the customer data. The Company's
only other asset was the cash at bank.

* The Joint Administrators also granted the Furchaser a licence to occupy the frading premises at
Second Floor, Marshali House, 2 Park Avenue, Sale, Manchester, M33 6HE far the period of one
month from 7 March 2019. The lterms of the licence to occupy stated that the purchaser was to
pay the sum of £3,327 inclusive of VAT to cover the rent and services charges that would fall due
under the period of occupation.



A full review of the Company's bank accounts is currently being undertaken to establish what, if
any, portion of the funds held will represent debtor proceeds that will be due to the purchaser
under the terns of the sale and purchase agreement.

Sale consideration

All assets sold were uncharged assets.

The terms of the completed sale and purchase agreement state that the purchase is to make the
following payments:

£10,000 for the office furniture and equipment, with £5,000 payable upon completion and £5,000
payable within one month of completion.

25% of all PPl revenue collected from the Company's debtor ledger. The Purchaser is to provide

weekly updates in respect of the ongoing collection ardd make payment to the Administrators of
any payments due within three business days of the last business day of each week following

completion.

25% of alt PP| revenue generated by the Purchaser, which has been derived from the Company’s
work in progress. The purchaser is to provide weekly Updates in respect of the ongoing collection
and make payment to the Administrators of any payments due within three business days of the
last business day of each week following completion.

5% of any revenue generated from the Company’s customer data.

£1.00 for any goodwill held by the Company, payable upon completion.

£1.00 for any business intellectual property rights, payable upon completion.

£1.00 for the seller's records, payable upon completion,

No security was secured in respect of the deferred consideration for the sale of the office furniture and
equipment as it was not deemed commercially viable io seek security over the deferred element of
£5,000. Furthermore, it was highlighted that the vast majority of the deferred consideration due under
the sale and purchase agreement related to the Company's work in progress, debtor ledger and
customer data. Weekly reconciliations will be undertaken to closely monitor the recovery of these
assets and ensure payments are received in line with the agreement. In addition, as these assets are
subject lo fluctuation, it was concluded that trying to seek security would prove problematic.

The following information provides the details of the assets and the apportionment of the sales
consideration and has compared it to the valuation provided by the Agent:

( Details of Assets ' Conslderation Valuation |
provided by the
‘ | ‘ agent .
— - — I o £ £
Office Furniture and 10,000 5,000
._Equipment ‘ L )
_Debtor Ledger 3 B _48,734.50 N 20,000
|_ Work in Progress . 181,359.90 _ 50,000
_Customer Data ) . 2,375.85 o 5,000
Goodwill T D T 0.00
| Business Intellectual Property | o 100 _0.00 .
 Seller'srecords . o 160 | 0.00 :
Totals | T 242,473.05 | 80,000.00 |

The Agent advised that he considered the Company's work in progress constituted all of the
Company’s goodwill.



AMQ7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator’s proposals

B:Presenter information

n Important information

You da not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Lindsay Moore

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company hame

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
Recovery Limited

1 City Road East
Manchester

Address

— 1

]

Post town

County/Region

T Imli s [afpINl

Country

|nx

Telephone

0161 832 6221

n_Checinst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




